
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 18 Jan 
2017 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact the 

following: 
 

Janice Smyth 
Democratic Services Officer 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext. 3266 

e.mail: janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the separate 
Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later Update 

Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to the 

Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the meeting) and invited to the 
table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to the 
discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference unit” to activate 
microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of 
[...]
on the Friday before the meeting. 

 
5) Anyone wishing to address the Planning Committee on applications on this agenda 

must notify the Democratic Services Team on 01527 64252 Extn. 3266  before 12 
noon on the day of the meeting.  

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services,  or Planning Officers,  at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table  as viewed from the 
Public Gallery.  

 
pubspk.doc/sms/2.2.1/iw/20.1.12/updated 18/9/2014 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 18 January 2017 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Nina Wood-Ford (Vice-Chair) 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
Matthew Dormer 
 

Wanda King 
Gareth Prosser 
Yvonne Smith 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on  
 
(Minutes attached) 

(Pages 1 - 8)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting) 

5. Application 2016/290/FUL 
- Land at Far Moor Lane, 
Winyates Green, 
Winyates, Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of nine 
dwellings, associated access and landscaping.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Shaun Hussey 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Winyates Ward)  

(Pages 9 - 18)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 

6. Application 2016/332/RM 
- The Jolly Farmer, 
Woodrow Drive, 
Woodrow, Redditch B98 
7UH  

To consider a Reserved Matters Planning Application 
seeking consent for scale, appearance and landscaping 
matters, following Outline Planning Approval on Application 
2014/096/OUT for the erection of 14 dwellings and formation 
of access road.  
 
Applicant:  Seven Capital (Woodrow) Ltd  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

(Pages 19 - 28)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
 

7. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

 

8. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 

  

 
 



 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

14th December 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair),  and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, 
Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Wanda King, Gareth Prosser, 
Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Charlotte Wood 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

46. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Matthew Dormer 
and Nina Wood-Ford.  Councillor Tom Baker-Price and Councillor 
Mark Shurmer were confirmed as Councillor Dormer and Councillor 
Wood-Ford’s substitutes respectively for the meeting.  
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mark Shurmer declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 6 (Application 2016/238/FUL – Bus Depot, Plymouth 
Road, Southcrest, Redditch B97 4PA as detailed in Minute 51 
below.  
 

48. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th 
November 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 

49. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published update reports for the various Planning Applications 
were noted.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

50. APPLICATION 2016/222/FUL –  
FORMER HOLDEX BRAKES FACTORY CAR PARK,  
MOONS MOAT DRIVE, CHURCH HILL, REDDITCH  
 
Erection of 1,943 sq. m. business units for flexible  B1c, B2 and B8 
uses, together with 242 sq. m. for use as hot and cold food 
takeaway outlets (within Classes A1/A5), together with associated 
access, drainage works and landscaping 
 
Applicant:  A & H Construction Plc  
 
Miss Maria Sheriden, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, aut
[...]
icant’s Agent, 
together with Officer responses and a proposed amendment to 
Condition 9 in relation to the bus wash operational hours, all as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this matter, Councillor Mark Shurmer had 
declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that his Partner’s 
residence backed onto the proposed development.  Councillor 
Shurmer withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the item 
and took no part in the discussion nor voting on the matter.) 
 

52. APPLICATION 2016/248/FUL –  
LAND AT ENFIELD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,  
HEWELL ROAD, ENFIELD, REDDITCH  
 
Proposed development of twelve business units (Class Uses B1, B2 
and B8) 
 
Applicant:  Mr D Ellis  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 46 to 51 of 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

the main agenda report, but with Condition 7 being amended to 
read as follows:  
 
7) Prior to the commencement of development, full details 

shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority of a design that utilises the 
‘Redditch’ cast iron columns that originated from the 
site to be used for signage / lamppost / public art 
purposes.  The approved details shall be implemented 
on site before the development is first brought into use, 
or a date to be agreed between the Applicant and Local 
Planning Authority.  The resultant feature / features shall 
be retained on site in perpetuity. 

 
 Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area 

and in accordance with Policy B(BE).20 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No. 3 

 
(In considering the Application, the Committee welcomed the 
Applicant’s proposals to main
[...]
fety and to ensure 

efficient parking in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

 
(Officers provided an update in relation to a proposed amendment 
to Condition 2, as detailed in the published Update report, copies of 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

14th December 2016 

 

which were provided to Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.   Members also noted an oral 
update on a further representation that had been received in 
relation to a boundary issue that Officers advised was not a 
planning matter.)  
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.03 pm 
 
 

……………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3





 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th January 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2016/290/FUL 
 

Erection of nine dwellings, associated access and landscaping 
 
Land At, Far Moor Lane, Winyates Green, Winyates, Redditch, Worcestershire, ,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Shaun Hussey 

Ward: WINYATES 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Email: sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The site comprises of a paddock with a detached garage / workshop. Mature tree planting 
exists around the perimeter of the application site. The application site also includes an 
established pond that is sited between two fields. The site is adjacent to Lower House 
which is a grade II listed building. 
 
Proposal Description 
Nine dwellings are proposed to the south of Lower House. The house types are varied 
and incorporate architectural features that are evident on the listed building. An informal 
open space area has been provided direct
[...]
standing matters in respect to highway queries and 
boundary treatment, it is considered that these matters will be resolved and be provided 
in the Update Report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring the 

following provision:- 
b) A financial contribution for the provision of affordable housing, 
c) A financial contribution for the provision of waste management. 
d) A financial contribution for open space provision. 
e) A financial contribution for playing pitch provision. 
f) A financial contribution for children’s play provision. 

Page 14 Agenda Item 5



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th January 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

g) And subject to the following conditions and infomatives summarised below:- 
 
Conditions:  
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) Prior to the commencement of development details of the form, colour and finish of 

the materials to be used externally on the walls and roofs  and boundary walls / 
fencing shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policy B(BE).13  
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
3) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with plans 

to be defined. 
 

Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 
ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 
 

4) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  These details shall include proposed boundary treatment and other 
means of enclosure, hard surfacing materials, new planting, trees and shrubs to be 
retained, together with measures to be taken for their protection while building 
works are in progress.  

 
Reason:- In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 
Policy CS.8 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
5) All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details.  The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any 
part of the development or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th January 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

similar sizes or species unless the local planning authority gives written approval 
to any variation. 

  
Reason:- In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 
Policy CS.8 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
6) A 
[...]
 local planning authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
2) The applicant is advised that due to the close proximity of other properties, the 

applicant should be directed to Worcester Regulatory Services ‘Code of Best 
Practice for Demolition and Construction Sites’ which can be found on the WRS 
website. 

 
3) Any highway informatives recommended by County Highways. 
 
4) In respect to condition 7 the applicant is advised that the peak runoff rate from the 

development for the 1 in 1 year rainfall event and the 1 in 100 year rainfall event 
plus an appropriate allowance for climate change must never exceed the peak 
runoff rate for the same event. The scheme shall be designed so that flooding 
does not occur on any part of the site for a 1 in 30 year rainfall event and not in 
any part of any building for the 1 in 100 year rainfall event plus climate change. 
Flows resulting from rainfall in excess of a 1 in 100 year rainfall event shall be 
managed in exceedance routes that minimise the risk to people and property.  

 
The runoff volume from the development in the 1 in 100 year 6 hour rainfall event 
shall not exceed the Greenfield runoff volume for the same event. 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application 
requires a S106 Agreement and because two (or more) objections have been received. 
As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th January 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2016/332/RM 
 

Reserved Matters application seeking consent for scale, appearance and 
landscaping following outline planning approval reference: 2014/096/OUT: Erection 
of 14 dwellings and formation of access road. 
 
The Jolly Farmer , Woodrow Drive, Woodrow, Redditch, B98 7UH,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Seven Capital (Woodrow) Ltd 

Ward: GREENLANDS 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Laura Russ, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 534 122 Email: l.russ@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The site consists of a two storey brick, timber and tile building which formed the, now 
derelict, Jolly Farmer public house with residential accommodation above and a large 
surfaced car park. The site lies on the junction of Woodrow South, a local distributor road, 
and Woodrow Drive, a district distributor road, with the car park being accessed from 
Woodrow South. The surrounding area is largely residential to the north, east and west, 
with an area of open space to the south of Woodrow Drive beyond which are further 
residential areas. 
 
Relevant Policies: 
Emerging Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 4: Housing Provision 
Policy 15: Climate Change 
Policy 16: Natural Environment 
Policy: 39 Built environment 
Policy: 40 High Quality Design and Safer Communities 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3: 
CS08 Landscape Character 
BHSG06 Development within or adjacent to the curtilage of an existing dwelling 
BBE13 Qualities of Good Design 
BNE01 Overarching Policy of Intent 
BNE01A Trees, Woodland and Hedgerows 
 
Others: 
SPG Encouraging Good Design 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th January 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Relevant Planning History   
 
2014/096/OUT 
 
 

Outline application with a
[...]
n the public footpaths and the 
private amenity space and to define the rear garden boundaries from one another. 
However, this would be softened by the existing and proposed soft landscaping. 
 
It is noted that two comments have been received from neighbours concerning highway 
safety. Members will be aware that there will be no direct access from dwellings onto 
Woodrow South with the only access being the road itself which utilises the existing 
access to the public house car park. In any instance, highway matters have already been 
determined under the outline application and are not part of the consideration of this 
application.  
 
Planning obligation 
Due to the size of the proposed development a planning obligation was agreed and 
signed under the outline planning application. This included a contribution towards 
playing pitches, play areas and open space in the area, a contribution to provide refuse 
and re-cycling bins and a contribution towards County education facilities. These 
contributions will be triggered upon occupation of the dwellings. 
 
Conclusion 
Officers consider that this reserved matters submission is wholly acceptable having 
regards to the matters of scale, appearance and landscaping.  The proposal is 
considered to comply with the development plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework and is therefore recommended for approval.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions: 
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of two years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
 

Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans and documents: 
 
Site Location Plan drawing no. 16-132-PL-05A 

Page 24 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th January 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Layout drawing no. 16-132-PL-01 Revision A 
Type A 4 Bed Detached House Type Plans and Elevations, drawing no. 16-132-PL-03 
Type B 3 Bed Semi/Terraced House Type Plans and Elevations, drawing no. 16-132-
PL-02 
Type Ad 4 Bed Detached House Type Plans and Elevations, drawing no. 16-132-PL-
04 
Arboricultural Method Statement dated November 2016 and Planting Plan drawing no. 
6054/ASP1 Revision D received 05.01.2017 
Tree Protection Plan drawing no. 9376 TPP 01 
Updated Ecological Appraisal & Bat Survey Report dated 11th April 2014 and 13th 
October 2016 
 
Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to ensure 
that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard the visual 
amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.3 
 

3) Prior to their first installation details of the form, colour and finish of the materials to be 
used externally on the walls and roofs of the dwellings and materials to be used in the 
hard surfacing shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
4) Prior to the commencement of any site preparation works or development on site the 

trees which are shown to be retained on the approved plans shall be protected in 
accordance with the methods detailed in the Arboricultural Method Statement dated 
November 2016 and the Tree Protection Plan drawing 9376. In particular: 
 
o Any encroachment into the RPA of trees T7 & T13 should be carried out in 

accordance with section 7.3 of BS5837:2012.  And ground boarding used to 
alleviate any ground compaction within the RPA. 

 
o The removal of the existing hard surfacing within the RPA of T7, T8 &T13 should 

be undertaken in accordance with section 7.3.6 of BS5837:2012 and carried out 
under direct arboricultural supervision. 

 
These measures shall be maintained as detailed until all development has been 
completed. 

 
Reason:-To ensure the protection of trees n the interests of visual amenity and in 
accordance with Policy B(NE)1a of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th January 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
5) The planting as shown on the Planting Plan drawing 6054/ASP1 Revision D must be 

carried out within the first planting season or prior to the first occupation of the 
dwellings whichever is the earlier of the two. 
 
Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar sizes or species 
 
Reason: In the interests of protecting the trees in accordance with Policies B(NE)1a 
and CS8 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 
 

6) Drawings showing the specific design, height and siting of 8 Schwegler bird and bat 
boxes shall be agreed with an Ecologist and submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
for approval in writing. The 8 approved bird and bat boxes shall be installed in 
accordance with the drawings prior to first occupation of the dwellings and remain for 
the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: To enhance the habitat of bats and birds which are protected species under 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and in accordance with paragraph 118 of the 
NPPF. 
 

7) Any external lighting to be incorporated into the application site shall be low-powered 
(i.e. lux level of 3 or less), illuminating below the horizontal plane to avoid light 
trespass into the environment and/or mounted at a low level to minimise the level of 
impact from lighting on bats. 
 
Reason: To safeguard residential amenity and avoid disturbance to protected species 
in accordance with paragraph 125 of the NPPF. 

 
8) The windows to be installed on the upper floors of the side elevations of the dwellings 

forming plots 8 and 14 shall be fitted with obscure glazing and any opening lights shall 
be at high level and top hinged only. The obscure glass shall be maintained in the 
said windows in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring residents in accordance with policy 
B(BE)13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
Informatives: 
 
1) The applicant’s attention is also drawn to the 2014/096/OUT outline planning 

permission and the restrictive conditions contained within it, along with the agreed 
planning obligation 
 

Page 26 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th January 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with this planning 
application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
3) The applicant is advised to be aware of their obligations under the Wildlife & 

Countryside Act 1981 (as amended by the Countryside & Rights of Way Act 2000) to 
avoid disturbance of nesting wild birds and protected species such as bats when 
carrying out these works. All in-use bird's nests and their contents are protected from 
damage or destruction. Any tree removal should be undertaken outside the period 1st 
March to 31st August inclusive. If this time frame cannot be avoided, a close 
inspection of the trees to be removed should be undertaken prior to clearance. Work 
should not be carried out within a minimum of 5.0 metres of any in-use nest, although 
this distance could be more depending on the sensitivity of the species. 
 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development and as such the application falls outside the scheme 
of delegation to Officers. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2016/290/FUL - Land at Far Moor Lane, Winyates Green, Winyates, Redditch
	6 Application 2016/332/RM - The Jolly Farmer, Woodrow Drive, Woodrow, Redditch B98 7UH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

18th January 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Nina Wood-Ford (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 
Gareth Prosser, Yvonne Smith, Jennifer Wheeler and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Laura Russ 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

58. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Roger Bennett and Wanda King.  Councillors Tom Baker-Price and 
Pat Witherspoon were confirmed as substitutes for Councillor 
Bennett and Councillor King respectively.  
 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

60. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
14th December 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair, subject to the following amendment:   
 
Minute 50 – Planning Application 2016/222/FUL – the address 
for the Application Site be amended to read Former Holdex 
Factory Car Park, Moons Moat Drive, Moons Moat North, 
Redditch.   
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

  18th January 2017 

 

 
61. UPDATE REPORTS  

 
The published update reports for the Planning Applications were 
noted.  
 
 

62. APPLICATION 2016/290/FUL –  
LAND AT FAR MOOR LANE, WINYATES GREEN,  
WINYATES, REDDITCH  
 
Erection of nine dwellings, associated access and landscaping.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Shaun Hussey 
 
This matter was WITHDRAWN from the Agenda by Officers to 
enable the Applicant to address a number of issues raised by 
Worcestershire County Council Highways Department, and 
was not discussed.  
 
 

63. APPLICATION 2016/332/RM –  
THE JOLLY FARMER, WOODROW SOUTH. WOODROW, 
REDDITCH B98 7UH  
 
Reserved Matters application seeking consent for scale, 
appearance and landscaping, following Outline Planning Approval 
Reference 2014/096/OUT for the erection of 14 dwellings and 
formation of access road. 
 
Applicant:  Seven Capital (Woodrow) Ltd 
 
Reverend Mike Spencer addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 24 to 27 of 
the main agenda report but with Conditions 2, 3, 4 and 6 being 
amended to read as detailed below:  
 
Conditions 
 
2) The development hereby approved shall be implemented 

in accordance with the following plans and documents: 
 

 Site Location Plan drawing no. 16-132-PL05A; 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

  18th January 2017 

 

 

 Planning Layout drawing no. 16-132-PL-01 Rev C; 
 

 Type A 4 Bed Detached House Type Plans and 
Elevations, drawing no. 16-132-PL-03 Rev A; 

 

 Type B 3 Bed Semi-terraced House Type Plans and 
Elevations, drawing no. 16-132-PL-02 Rev B; 

 

 Type Ad 4 Bed Detached House Type Plans and 
Elevations, drawing no. 16-132-PL-04 Rev A; 

 

 Arboricultural Method Statement dated January 2017, 
Ref 9376_AMS.001 Rev A and Tree Protection Plan 
drawing no. 9376 TPP 01 Rev B; 

 

 Planting Plan drawing no. 6054/ASP 1 Rev D; 
 

 Updated Ecological Appraisal and Bat Survey Report 
dated 11th April 2014 and 13th October 2016; 

 

 Locations of bird and bat boxes document and 
drawing received 10th January 2017. 

 
 Reason:  To accurately define the permission for the 

avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development 
is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard the 
visual amenities of the area, in accordance with Policy 
B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.  

 
3) The dwellings and hard surfacing to the driveways shall 

be constructed in the following materials: 
 

Facing Brick -  Forterra Clumber Red Mixture 
Main Roof/Garage Tile   -  Forticrete Gemini Mixed 
Russett 
Vertical Hanging Tile - Marley Eternit Plain Tile : 
Smooth Grey 
Concrete Block Paving - Smooth Grey  

 
 Reason:  to ensure that the development is satisfactory 

in appearance, to safeguard the visual amenities of the 
area, in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No. 3 

 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

  18th January 2017 

 

4) The Condition wording  
 
 ‘ in accordance with the methods detailed in the 

Arboricultural Method Statement dated November 2016 
and the Tree Protection Plan drawing 9376 ‘ 

 
 be amended to read as follows: 
 
 ‘ the Arboricultural Method Statement dated January 

2017, ref 9376_AMS.001 Rev A and the Tree Protection 
Plan drawing no. 9376 TPP 01 Rev B.  

 
6) Prior to first occupation of the dwellings, 8 Schwegler 

bat and bird boxes shall be erected in accordance with 
the details and positions outlined in the Locations of 
bird and bat boxes document and drawing received 10th 
January 2017, at a height of 4 metres, and shall remain 
for the lifetime of the development.  

 
 Reason:  To enhance the habitat of bats and birds which 

are protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981, and in accordance with Paragraph 118 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
(Officers reported on additional information received from the 
Applicants in relation to amended plans, proposed external 
materials, landscaping and ecology matters that necessitated 
amendments to a number of the Conditions recommended in the 
main agenda report, all as detailed in the published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the 
public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.)  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.18 pm 
 

…………………………………………. 
           CHAIR  
 


